# FILED

APR 14-1994

### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CHIEF DAME COURT

CLARENCE EDWARD HILL,

Appellant,

ν.

CASE NO. 68,706

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR ESCAMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

### ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH ATTORNEY GENERAL

CAROLYN M. SNURKOWSKI ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL FLORIDA BAR NO. 158541

OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL THE CAPITOL TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050 (904) 488-1778

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1-15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	
POINT I	
WHETHER ARGUMENTS I-X1 OF HILL'S INITIAL BRIEF ARE PROPERLY BEFORE THE COURT	17-31
POINT II	
WHEN THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT INVALIDATED THE COLD, CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED AGGRAVATING FACTOR AND THEN CONDUCTED A HARMLESS ERROR REVIEW, DID THE COURT IN FINDING THE ERROR HARMLESS CONSIDER NON- STATUTORY MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES	
IN THE SENTENCING BALANCE	31-39
CONCLUSION	40
CEPUIFICATE OF SERVICE	40

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
Caldwell v. Mississippi, 472 U.S. 320, 105 S.Ct. 2633, 86 L.Ed.2d 23 (1985)	29
<pre>Campbell v. State, 571 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1990)</pre>	19
Clemons v. Mississippi, 494 U.S. 738, 110 S.Ct. 1441, 108 L.Ed.2d 725 (1990)	1,33
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 589 So.2d 896 (Fla. 1991)	17
Eddings v. Oklahoma, 455 U.S. 104, 102 S.Ct. 869, 71 L.Ed.2d 1 (1982)	26
Funchess v. State, 399 So.2d 356 (Fla. 1981)	17
Gardner v. Florida, 430 U.S. 349 (1977)	17
Hamblen v. Dugger, 546 So.2d 1039 (Fla. 1989)	38
Hill v. State, 477 So.2d 553 (Fla. 1985)	7,18,21
Hill v. State, 515 So.2d 176 (Fla. 1987), cert. denied, 485 U.S. 993 (1988)	7,11,16,18,20
<u>Hill v. Dugger</u> , 556 So.2d 1385 (Fla. 1990)	12,20,28
Hitchcock v. Dugger, 481 U.S. 393, 107 S.Ct. 1321, 95 L.Ed.2d 346 (1987)	26
Lockett v. Ohio, 438 U.S. 586, 98 S.Ct. 2954, 57 L.Ed.2d 973 (1978)	26

# $\frac{\texttt{TABLE OF AUTHORITIES}}{(\texttt{Continued})}$

CASES	PAGE (S)
Mullaney v. Wilbur, 421 U.S. 684 (1975)	28
Osborne v. Wainwright, 720 F.2d 1237 (11th Cir. 1983)	22
Parker v. Dugger, 498 U.S, 111 S.Ct. 731, 112 L.Ed.2d 812 (1991)	1
Singer v. State, 109 So.2d 7 (Fla. 1959)	27
Sochor v. Florida, 504 U.S, 112 S.Ct. 2114, 119 L.Ed.2d 326 (1992)	3
State v. Neil, 457 So.2d 481 (Fla. 1984)	23
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984)	13
<u>Suarez v. Dugger,</u> 527 So.2d 190 (Fla. 1988)	21
United States v. Cronic, 446 U.S. 648, 104 S.Ct. 2039, 80 L.Ed.2d 657 (1984)	14
OTHER AUTHORITIES	

11

Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.851
